## **ORDINANCE 2017 - 50**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH GALLS LLC – D.B.A. ROY TAILOR UNIFORMS FOR THE PURCHASE OF NEW UNIFORMS FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, The City wishes to purchase new uniforms and associated items for the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, city staff has obtained quotes from two (2) vendors for requested uniforms and associated items; and

WHEREAS, Galls LLC – D.B.A. Roy Tailor Uniforms, is equal to or less than the best bidder with a price of \$57,680 for the required uniforms and associated items; and

WHEREAS, Galls LLC – D.B.A. Roy Tailor Uniforms, has satisfactorily provided uniforms for the Police Department for the past 23 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason agrees that Galls LLC – D.B.A. Roy Tailor Uniforms, is equal to or less than the best bidder for the desired uniforms and associated items.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Galls LLC – D.B. A. Roy Tailor Uniforms for the purchase of uniforms and associated items for the Police Department.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Galls LLC – D.B. A. Roy Tailor Uniforms the sum of \$57,680 for said uniforms and associated items.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		